The debit balance of pro  t and loss account amounting to Rs.156,888,820, irrecoverable debtors Rs.19,001,570, • 
loss/reduction in value of sundry advances Rs.99,908,873 and reduction in the value of inventories Rs.18,198,147 
of OEL aggregating Rs.293,997,410 (Rupees Twenty Nine Crore Thirty Nine Lac Ninety Seven Thousand Four 
Hundred Ten Only) were reduced against the reduction in share capital of OEL.

Consequent to such reduction in share capital, the diminution in the value of investments of OTL in the share • 
capital of OEL was reduced / adjusted against the securities premium account of OTL. Thus the securities 
premium account of OTL was reduced by Rs.293,997,410 (Rupees Twenty Nine Crore Thirty Nine Lac Ninety 
Seven Thousand Four Hundred Ten Only) and the loan given to OEL and investments in share capital of OEL 
will reduce to the extent of Rs.293,997,410 (Rupees Twenty Nine Crore Thirty Nine Lac Ninety Seven Thousand 
Four Hundred Ten Only).

Since the loan outstanding as on March 31, 2008 given by OTL to OEL was converted in to equity and thereafter 
reduced pursuant to High Court order with retrospective effect from April 1, 2007, interest charged by OTL to OEL 
amounting to Rs.6,782,667 in the  nancial year 2007-08 has been adjusted in the previous year.

[...]

comparative  gures of the previous year has not been adjusted to that extent.

The scheme of arrangement as sanctioned by the Honorable High Court of Mumbai provides for the following 
accounting treatment in the books of accounts:

• The outstanding loan of Rs.106,897,410 (Rupees Ten Crore Sixty Eight Lac Ninety Seven Thousand Four 
Hundred Ten Only) obtained by OEL from OTL, was converted into equity sha